adopted a TRV will be referred to as the “source agency.” This is because not all the 

agencies that OHA proposes to adopt TRVs from are listed as “authoritative sources” in 

rule. In such cases, “DEQ, in consultation with ATSAC” is serving as the authoritative 

source.  

Two hundred thirty-seven (237) of OHA’s proposed TRVs list “DEQ in consultation with 

ATSAC” as the authoritative source. These 237 TRVs are spread across 162 TACs. 

This document contains calculation information for each of these 237 TRVs. The TRVs 

are grouped by the methods used to calculate them and then alphabetically within those